

# INDEX TO JOURNALS

**First Session  
(Continuation)**

**Twenty-Eighth Legislature**

**November 10, 1993 – January 27, 1994**

## YUKON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

---

### Abbreviations

<b>1R</b> – First Reading of Bill	<b>C/W</b> – (Reported out of Committee of the Whole)	<b>P</b> – Passed
<b>2R</b> – Second Reading		<b>A</b> – Assent
<b>3R</b> – Third Reading		

---

### A

PAGE

#### **ADJOURNMENT OF THE HOUSE**

(See Motions, Procedural)

#### **ADMINISTRATOR**

Assent to Bill No. 12 .....	237
Assent to Bill Nos. 65, 38, 11 .....	252

#### **ASSENT TO BILLS**

Bill Nos. 10, 88, 77, 63 .....	205
Bill No. 103 .....	217
Bill No. 12 .....	237
Bill Nos. 65, 38, 11 .....	252

**B**

**BILLS**

(For Progress of Bills chart see Appendix A)

**Bills, Government**

Bill #	Title	1R	2R	C/W * with amendment	3R&P	A
42	Employment Standards Act, An Act to Repeal the Act to Amend the	93-11-30	93-12-08			
88	Enactments Republication Act, 1993	93-11-18	93-12-14	93-12-14	93-12-16	93-12-16
12	First Appropriation Act, 1994-95	93-11-10	93-11-16	*94-01-18	94-01-18	94-01-18
65	Hospital Act and the Evidence Act, An Act to Amend the	93-12-06	93-12-22	*94-01-24	94-01-25	94-01-27
77	Liquor Act (No. 2), An Act to Amend the	93-12-06	93-12-14	*93-12-14	93-12-16	93-12-16
63	Public Sector Compensation Restraint Act and the Legislative Assembly Act, An Act to Amend the	93-12-07	93-12-14	93-12-14	93-12-16	93-12-16
11	Second Appropriation Act, 1993-94	93-11-10	93-11-17	94-01-27	94-01-27	94-01-27
40	Subdivision Act	93-12-06				
10	Third Appropriation Act, 1992-93	93-11-10	93-11-16	93-11-18	93-12-16	93-12-16
38	Yukon Family Services Association Rent Guarantee Act	93-11-18	93-12-22	*94-01-24	94-01-25	94-01-27

**Bills, Other Than Government**

Bill #	Title	1R	2R	C/W	3R&P	A
101	College Act, An Act to Amend the	93-04-06				
102	Elections Act, An Act to Amend the	93-04-08				
103	Interpretation Act, An Act to Amend the	93-12-21	93-12-22	93-12-22	93-12-23	93-12-23

**BUDGET SPEECH (Capital Estimates)**

(See Bill #12, First Appropriation Act, 1994-95) ..... 155

**C**

**CASTING VOTE (Speaker)**

Special Adjournment Motion (negatived) ..... 210-211

**CHAIR (Committee of the Whole)**

Reports motion to continue sitting after 5:30 p.m. . . . . 250-251  
Reports adoption of motion re witnesses . . . . . 181, 221  
Reports appearance of witnesses before Committee of the Whole . . . . . 194, 224

**CLERK OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY**

Reads titles of Bills to be Assented to . . . . . 205, 217, 237, 252  
Reports on Petition #4 re halting unjustifiable power rate increases . . . . . 157  
Reports on Petition #5 re halting unjustifiable power rate increases . . . . . 173  
Reports on Petition #6 re Canadian government to balance budgets and pay down the debt . . . . . 233

**COMMISSIONER**

Assent to Bill Nos.10, 88, 77, 63 . . . . . 205  
Assent to Bill No. 103 . . . . . 217

**COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE**

(See Motions, Committee of the Whole)

**CONDOLENCES**

To the Blake family of Old Crow . . . . . 153  
To the Bruce Johnson family . . . . . 168  
To the Orval Couch family . . . . . 184  
To the Philip Storer family . . . . . 184  
To the Virginia Smarch family . . . . . 219  
To the Dr. Clayton Pugh family . . . . . 226

**D**

**DEBATE**

Adjourned:

Bill #12 (2nd Reading) . . . . . 155, 158  
Bill #11 (2nd Reading) . . . . . 160  
Bill #42 (2nd Reading) – adjourned debate pursuant to Standing Order 2(3) . . . . . 188  
Motion #50 – adjourned debate pursuant to Standing Order 2(2) . . . . . 162, 180, 201  
Amendment to Motion #50 . . . . . 180, 201

**DIVISION**

Bill #42 (1st Reading) . . . . . 177-178  
Bill #42 (2nd Reading: Six Month Hoist amendment) . . . . . 191  
Bill #42 (2nd Reading) . . . . . 191  
Special Adjournment Motion (Moorcroft) . . . . . 210

**E**

**EXTEND SITTING HOURS**

January 27, 1994 ..... 250

**F**

**FILED DOCUMENTS**

Architects: Guide on how to find, select and engage (Summary from the Architect Act of British Columbia) (#33) ..... 250

Booklets reflecting co-operative efforts between First Nations people and the Yukon Government Department of Tourism (#11) ..... 162

Business Development Fund: explanation booklet (#22) ..... 202

Bylaws of the Architectural Institute of British Columbia (May, 1993) (#31) ..... 245

Canada-Yukon Economic Development Agreement 1991-1996 (#20) ..... 202

Community Development Fund: explanation booklet (#21) ..... 202

Department of Economic Development summary: Employment Task Force Capital Works projects; notes re estimated impacts; stock of Yukon trades-people (#18) ..... 201

Economic Development Agreement Recovery Ratio (#23) ..... 204

Economic Development Officers: list of by community (#19) ..... 202

Energy infrastructure loans for resource development program: explanation of; application form; project review checklist (#25) ..... 205

Impact of the Faro and Sa Dena Hes mine closures on the Government of Yukon (#17) ..... 194

Implementing the Department of Government Services strategic plan within the Supply Services Branch (#12) ..... 169

Letter dated January 12, 1994 from Yukon Medical Association to Hon. Mr. Phelps, Minister of Health and Social Services, re legislation respecting the Hospital Board and appeal process for physicians (#30) ..... 245

(continued...)

**FILED DOCUMENTS (continued)**

Letter dated January 13, 1994 and letter dated January 14, 1994, from the Tourism Industry Association of the Yukon and the Yukon Chamber of Commerce respectively to Mrs. Firth, Member for Riverdale South, regarding an amendment proposed by Mrs. Firth to reduce funding for the Alaska Highway construction by \$4.5 million (#26) ..... 234

Letter dated January 18, 1994 from the Yukon Chamber of Commerce to Members of the Yukon Legislative Assembly regarding an amendment proposed by Mrs. Firth, Member for Riverdale South, to reduce funding for the Alaska Highway construction by \$4.5 million (#27) ..... 236

Letter to Dawson City council from the DM of C&TS re investigation of circumstances surrounding the installation of sewer line services in Block D (#13) ..... 176

Non-profit society funding: Mr. Phelp's view on, as found in Yukon Hansard, Wednesday, November 28, 1990, pages 399-401 (#32) ..... 250

Northern Oil and Gas Accord: time frame for transfer; summary of the proposed Yukon Oil and Gas regime; Canada Yukon Oil and Gas Accord (#24) ..... 204

Social Housing: housing proposal comparisons (#29) ..... 242

Violence against women (#14) ..... 186

Whitehorse Copper Mine, decommissioning of: letter dated December 20, 1993 from Minister Designate for Natural Resources Canada, A. Anne McLellan to Leader of the Official Opposition; synopsis of Hudson Bay's proposed plans (#28) ..... 242

Wolf Conservation and Management Plan: public consultation (#16) ..... 186

Yukon Wolf Conservation and Management Plan as Yukon Government Policy: draft Cabinet Submission (#15) ..... 186

**G**

**GALLERY CLEARED**

On order of Speaker ..... 234

**H**

**HOIST AMENDMENT**

Bill #42 (2nd Reading) – negated on Division ..... 191

**LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY**

**Sessional Summary**

- No. of Divisions – 4
- No. of Filed Documents – 23
- No. of Government Bills Introduced – 10
- No. of Government Bills Passed – 8
- No. of Bills other than Government Bills Introduced – 1
- No. of Bills other than Government Bills Passed – 1
- No. of Legislative Returns – 162
- No. of Motions Passed, Government – 1
- No. of Motions Passed, other than Government – 2
- No. of Petitions – 3
- No. of Sessional Papers – 46
- No. of Sitting Days – 40

**LEGISLATIVE RETURNS**

Aboriginal Languages Agreement between Canada and Yukon covers fiscal years 1993–94 to 1997–98 and was signed on May 25, 1993 (93–1–178)	185
Agreements signed on October 27, 1993 between the Government of Yukon and the State of Alaska (93–1–195)	193
Aishihik Wolf Control Program: 1992–93 expenditures (94–1–240)	223
Alcohol and Drug Services budget: eight percent increase over the 1992/93 fiscal budget; Detox services same level as 1992/93 (93–1–155)	166
Alcohol and Drug Strategy: two additional counsellors hired (93–1–157)	166
Ambulances: placement of new and used vehicles (94–1–264)	235
Animal shelter application to CDF board: reasons for refusing funding (94–1–304)	249
Apprenticeship Incentive Marketing program: objectives; equity in apprenticeship (94–1–272)	239
Archaeological site uncovered in October, 1993: delay in reporting it to the Heritage Branch (93–1–218)	203
Auditor General's report on Human Resource Management: initiatives to implement recommendations (93–1–194)	193
Beverage container recycling program: status of (94–1–283)	241
Business Incentive Policy: changes; comparison of rebate claims paid between April 1, 1990 and March 31, 1993 (94–1–270)	236

(continued...)

**LEGISLATIVE RETURNS (continued)**

Cabinet Retreat: held at the Yukon Inn on September 8, 9, 10, 1993 at a cost of \$1,890.81 (93-1-177)	185
Cabinet Communications Advisor met with Yukon News representatives in November, 1993; newspaper rate negotiations conducted by Government Services and E.C.O. (94-1-263)	235
Cable Television Services: NorthwesTel application to CRTC (94-1-294)	246
Canada/Yukon Transportation Infrastructure Program (CYTIP) Agreement: expenditure schedule (93-1-169)	179
Carbon dioxide threshold levels (94-1-268)	235
Carcross Road, (Mile 9) solid waste disposal site: component of a regional waste management program (93-1-197)	195
Christ the King Elementary School upgrade for 1993-94: \$100,000 budgeted (94-1-235)	219
Collective Agreement negotiations: detailed costing calculations found in Sessional Paper 93-1-101 tabled on December 13, 1993 (93-1-203)	199
Commonwealth Parliamentary Association conferences: attendance at CPA conferences by Yukon MLAs since October, 1992 and cost of travel in each case (93-1-151)	164
Community-based Justice development: complaint procedure; training initiatives; Northern Network of Services (93-1-228)	215
Community Fire Hall design requirements: breakdown of Community Development Funding for the Tagish Fire Hall (94-1-290)	244
Computers: policy on instructional use (dated December, 1985) (94-1-238)	220
Continuing Care – equipment: \$1.2 million expended close to original estimate (94-1-281)	240
Country or rural residential lots: several lot enlargements; Mary Lake and Canyon Crescent lotteries (93-1-206)	199
Crossroads janitorial work done by paid staff (94-1-265)	235
Curragh employees wage claims: status of (93-1-153)	164
Curragh employees wage claims: status of (93-1-226)	212
Curragh mine sale: specific steps to be undertaken by the Yukon government (93-1-159)	167
Custodial services: staffing numbers; cleaning priorities; contracting out not being considered (93-1-162)	172

(continued...)

**LEGISLATIVE RETURNS (continued)**

Dates for presentations before Conciliation Board by Public Service Alliance of Canada and Yukon Government; public services to be provided in the event of a strike; preparation to ensure the continuation of critical services (93-1-152)	164
Dawson City water and sewer funding: 1993-1995 (93-1-172)	182
Dawson City water and sewer project: projected total costs (93-1-221)	207
Delivering Good Government Committee: role and relationship between initiatives (94-1-300)	248
Department of Education: breakdown of office equipment and renovation costs (94-1-247)	227
Department of Education: chronology of grade organization consultations (94-1-296)	247
Department of Education: historical inaccuracies re capital cost estimating; Management Board Directive #21/92 re project planning and implementation (93-1-223)	209
Department of Education: major roofing repair projects at four schools (94-1-234)	219
Department of Education organization charts (May, 1993); staffing of the central office (93-1-224)	209
Department of Government Services: upgrading chillers (air conditioning) for Whitehorse Administration Building, Law Centre and Yukon College (94-1-255)	228
Department of Justice: response to questions raised during debate of 1994/95 Capital Budget Estimates (94-1-257)	229
Detoxification Centre: number of clients admitted in the 92/93 fiscal year and up to November 10/93 (93-1-147)	157
Ecole Emilie Tremblay and French Language programming: 1993-94 Bilateral Agreement between Governments of Canada and Yukon; several letters exchanged between Minister of Education and the Ministry of the Secretary of State in September/October, 1993 (94-1-241)	223
Economic Development Agreement: cost of ad campaign to promote and encourage applications (93-1-171)	180
Education Review Committee: purpose; timeline; membership of the Steering Committee (93-1-184)	185
Employment Equity: positions filled according to policy (93-1-204)	199
Energy conservation measures incorporated when appropriate in capital maintenance projects (94-1-282)	240

(continued...)

**LEGISLATIVE RETURNS (continued)**

Executive Council Office contracts for the period April 1, 1993 to October 31, 1993 (93-1-175)	185
Executive Council Office: Deputy Cabinet Secretary classification and responsibilities (93-1-179)	185
F. H. Collins School upgrading: no increase forecast in O&M costs due to renovations (94-1-233)	219
Family Violence Prevention Unit: manager's position currently vacant; job description being revised; waiting period for services (93-1-165)	177
Faro municipal funding grant: calculation of (93-1-210)	200
First Nations involvement in the Gold Rush: collection of historical information (94-1-251)	227
Forest Resources transfer: negotiated package (93-1-174)	184
Fort Selkirk Management Plan: co-development and co-management of the historic site; funding to date and forecast (94-1-276)	239
Friends of the Gallery: fundraise and purchase works of art for the Yukon Permanent Art Collection (94-1-277)	240
Fur: usage and promotion of by the Government of Yukon (94-1-246)	224
Good Government Committee: list of members; terms of reference; operating procedures (93-1-176)	185
Government employment statistics: comparison of number of individuals on payroll; vacant positions; and created positions by department for November, 1992 and November, 1993 (93-1-150)	164
Grant and loan programs: information provided in Sessional Paper 93-1-82 tabled November 23, 1993 (93-1-196)	193
Highway construction projects: reasons for surplus in 1993-94; discrepancy between contract list amounts and payment amounts (93-1-189)	189
Highways: unutilized project funding in 1993/94 (93-1-167)	179
Historic sites priorities, planning and costing (94-1-275)	239
Homeless people: Eagle's Nest programme for youth; contribution to the Kwanlin Dun home (94-1-278)	240
Home Ownership Program: types of homes selected for purchase by clients (94-1-258)	229
Home Repair Program: guidelines; value of loan portfolio; number of clients and number of clients in arrears (94-1-287)	243
Home Repair Program: interest rates (94-1-285)	241

(continued...)

**LEGISLATIVE RETURNS (continued)**

Home Repair Program: loans to clients with lease-to-purchase agreements would be registered against landlord's title (94-1-284)	241
Information Resource Management Committee (IRMC): mandate includes managing government-wide information systems (94-1-254)	228
Job creation initiatives (Department of Community and Transportation Services): savings and expenditures (93-1-198)	195
Jobs for 716 full-time equivalents in the private sector created by the 1994/95 Capital Estimates (93-1-163)	172
Kaushee's Place: members of steering committee; request for proposal for tenders for the evaluation of Kaushee's Place; tender period closes January 12, 1994 (93-1-220)	207
Kaushee's Place operational review: committee established to draw up the terms of reference; tendering (for the evaluation) to be let in December, 1993; findings will be made public (93-1-186)	188
Land Development Committee: Minutes of meetings of February and May, 1993 (93-1-168)	179
Land development: internal government costs related to (93-1-207)	199
Land registry system (93-1-188)	189
Land sales with active mineral claims: Granger and Arkell subdivisions; Callison subdivision (94-1-295)	246
Land sales: unbudgeted profit by community (93-1-205)	199
Languages Agreement (1988) between the Yukon and federal governments: status (93-1-216)	203
Legal Services Branch: cost to government in fiscal year 1992/93 (93-1-219)	207
Legal Services Society: fees and disbursements paid to lawyers in the 1992/93 fiscal year for Legal Aid (93-1-158)	166
Legislative sittings: cost per day (93-1-193)	193
Letter of Understanding between the Department of Education, Yukon Territorial Government and Yukon College signed July, 1993 (93-1-225)	212
Library and Archives automated cataloguing and public access functions: explanation of annual fees (94-1-250)	227
Library software program and Social Assistance software program: brief description of (93-1-146)	157
Liquor sales for year ended March 31, 1993: remittances to Government (94-1-256)	229

(continued...)

**LEGISLATIVE RETURNS (continued)**

McDonald Lodge in Dawson City: four residents currently (January, 1994) (94-1-280)	240
Marwell tar pit pilot project (93-1-192)	190
Mathematics diagnostic testing: B.C. Ministry of Education reports for Algebra 12 from 1986 to 1991 and Mathematics 12 from 1991 to 1993; statement comparing and interpreting Grade 12 Provincial examination results; mandate of the Math Review Committee; recommendations of the Math Review Committee (93-1-182)	185
Memberships paid for by the government for senior officials to belong to societies, organizations and associations (94-1-298)	248
Municipal Engineering staff development initiative: three day seminar on "Concurrent Engineering Project Management" (93-1-227)	212
Museums Assistance Program: allocation of "Small Capital" funding (94-1-274)	239
9-1-1 emergency service: miscellaneous issues (93-1-170)	179
Non-government agencies: government-owned space leased to (94-1-259)	229
Northern Network of Services treatment home for children in care: procedures used (94-1-279)	240
North Whitehorse Periphery: land use (94-1-243)	224
Office space: proposal calls as opposed to tender calls used to obtain (94-1-261)	231
Office space: two leases only with initial term greater than five years; list of leases of five years with renewal options (94-1-262)	231
"Ombudsperson" discussion paper (prepared prior to October, 1992) and covering letter dated December 9, 1993 to Hon. Mr. Phelps, Minister of Justice, from Brian McLaughlin, author of the discussion paper (94-1-291)	246
Open-custody system: changes being considered (93-1-156)	166
Parent-model open custody homes: none currently in operation (93-1-181)	185
Placer mining industry: details on income tax revenues provided by "industry" and not by individual corporations; residency tracking of placer miners; Unemployment Insurance recipients not classified by industry (93-1-144)	156
Pollution prevention/control in the Yukon: action plan; status of regulatory development (94-1-286)	243

(continued...)

**LEGISLATIVE RETURNS (continued)**

Property appraisals: use of private sector appraisers (93-1-191)	189
Public Schools miscellaneous equipment: typical school equipment; miscellaneous equipment capital; per capita formula (94-1-260)	231
Public School increased expenditures for 1992-93 (93-1-183)	185
Raw log export policy: continue to oppose in principle (94-1-267)	235
Recentralization to Whitehorse: 2 decentralized positions – Economic Development Officer (.5 FTE) Community Recreation Consultant (93-1-180)	185
Road Equipment Replacement Fund: transaction values for 1992 and for 1993 to end of period five; charges to highway camps out of the Fund and total highway maintenance expenditure by camp (93-1-173)	182
Robert Service School expansion: modular unit description (94-1-237)	220
Robert Service School: student enrolment by grade for the years 1987 to 1993 (94-1-236)	219
Ross River Area Development Committee: letter dated December 2, 1993 from Minister of Community and Transportation Services re local governance and potential impacts on self-government discussions (93-1-222)	208
Ross River recreation facility: funding in the 1993/94 O&M and 1993/94 Capital budgets (93-1-208)	199
Rural residential land: services related to second dwelling units (94-1-242)	223
School ground improvements and landscaping: list of requests; contract tendering process (94-1-248)	227
Security Check Policy for designated positions in government (93-1-185)	187
Sexual abuse working committee: to assess and make recommendations on development of services for sexual offenders of children (93-1-166)	177
Sexual Offenders: committee members on Working Committee on Comprehensive Services for Sexual Offenders of Children (93-1-214)	200
Small Business Development Program: contract to Graham and Associates to survey Yukon entrepreneurs; amount of contract; terms of reference; copy of consultant's contract (93-1-160)	167
Small Business Planning Program: consultant's recommendations (93-1-164)	175

(continued...)

**LEGISLATIVE RETURNS (continued)**

Social Assistance: jurisdictional comparison of monthly earnings exemptions, work-related expenses, and bridging and transitional benefits (93-1-149)	157
Social Assistance: number of people receiving assistance from Indian and Northern Affairs and from Yukon Territorial Government (93-1-229)	215
Social Assistance repayment from Unemployment Insurance cheques (93-1-202)	196
Special needs assessments: waiting time; comprehensive tally of Public Schools staff (93-1-217)	203
Speech and hearing services waiting lists as of November 1/93 (93-1-145)	156
Speech and hearing unit: equipment replacement and upgrading; waiting list (94-1-266)	235
Ta'an Kwatch'an First Nation: planning assistance re Lake Laberge area (94-1-244)	224
Tatchun Hill road: no identified funds in the 1994/95 budget for improvements (93-1-209)	200
Teen Parent Centre: need for additional space (94-1-232)	219
Tendering policy and procedures for Department of Education: excerpt from contract regulations; memo from Deputy Minister of Education dated April 30, 1993 re education contracting procedures (94-1-271)	239
Travel by Ministers and senior officials from Nov. 8/92 to Nov. 20/93 (94-1-299)	248
Two Mile Hill bicycle path: explanation of design (93-1-190)	189
Two Mile Hill reconstruction costs versus estimates in Alaska Highway Corridor Study (94-1-245)	224
Whitehorse Copper mine site: decommissioning plan reviewed for technical adequacy; War Eagle Pit not addressed (94-1-301)	248
Whitehorse General Hospital construction: money budgeted to date; cash flow projections; work flow chart; site clearing contracts let in September, 1993 (93-1-154)	165
Whitehorse General Hospital design changes: time line charts to be completed by mid-February, 1994 (94-1-293)	246
Whitehorse General Hospital energy centre: money only for engineering costs in 1993/94; incinerator contract already awarded (93-1-148)	157

(continued...)

**LEGISLATIVE RETURNS (continued)**

Whitehorse General Hospital: operational review and report of the British Columbia Department of Health and Alberta Public Works officials not made public at this time; no hospital transfer funds have been used to operate the Thomson Centre (94-1-292)	246
Whitehorse General Hospital Project Director: terms of the contract; length of contract; dollar value of contract (94-1-305)	251
Whitehorse sewage treatment system: backup provisions; fixed price of project (93-1-231)	215
Whitehorse sewage treatment system: criteria used for choosing the non-aerated lagoon option (93-1-199)	195
Workers' Compensation Health and Safety Board: insurance coverage for volunteers being reviewed (93-1-212)	200
Workers' Compensation Health and Safety Board: personnel issues responsibility of President (93-1-187)	189
Young offenders in care: program evaluation of three residential programs; use of physical restraint (93-1-230)	215
Yukon-Canada Northern Accord: explanation of; status of; Agreement between Yukon and N.W.T. re oil and gas arrangements (94-1-269)	236
Yukon College funding (94-1-273)	239
Yukon College: level of Capital funding requests (94-1-249)	227
Yukon Development Corporation and Yukon Energy Corporation contracts, list of: including contractors names, type, project, term of contract, contract amount and amount spent for time period of 1991 to 1993 (93-1-161)	172
Yukon Economic Strategy: Government's position (94-1-303)	249
Yukon Energy Corporation contract with InterGroup Consultants Ltd.: contract regarding industrial rates terminated (93-1-213)	200
Yukon Energy Corporation contract with InterGroup Consultants Ltd.: professional services and advice related to the integration of the Yukon Energy Corporation and the Yukon Electrical Company Limited (93-1-215)	200
Yukon Forest Management Program: policy to be in place by December, 1994 (93-1-211)	200
Yukon Housing Corporation 1989 computer upgrade: cost of (94-1-288)	243
Yukon Housing Corporation: comparison of 1989/90 fiscal year staff complement and Capital and O&M budget to 1993/94 fiscal year (94-1-289)	243

(continued...)

**LEGISLATIVE RETURNS (continued)**

Yukon Housing Corporation: grant/loan programs for 1993/94 and number of applicants (94-1-239)	220
Yukon Housing Corporation: proposal call for turnkey housing construction for up to 19 housing units in Whitehorse: guidelines; advertisement (September/October, 1993) (94-1-252)	227
Yukon Housing Corporation: review of nineteen housing units proposal call (dated November 10, 1993) (94-1-253)	228
Yukon mosquito control program (93-1-200)	195
Yukon school teaching staff; number of First Nation teachers (93-1-201)	195
Yukon Update: not printed by Queen's Printer (94-1-302)	249
Yukon Update: Yukon Party Caucus, not E.C.O., publication (94-1-297)	248

**M**

**MINISTERIAL STATEMENTS**

**Ostashek**

(Government Leader)

Efforts to obtain collective agreement	196
Conciliation Board Report in the contract dispute between the Public Service Alliance of Canada and the Yukon Government	224

**Brewster**

(Renewable Resources)

Wolf Conservation and Management Plan: Government adopting it as policy	197
Special winter caribou hunt	212

**Fisher**

(Community and Transportation Services)

Land availability and planning	178
--------------------------------	-----

**Phelps**

(Justice)

Community-based justice development: an approach to	204
---	-----

(Health and Social Services)

Social Assistance Recipients (SARS) Agreement	174
Hospital construction: design to be changed	209

**MINISTERIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**

**Phillips**

(Tourism)

Competitive airfares between Frankfurt, Germany and Whitehorse  
for Yukon tour program ..... 180

(Education)

Diagnostic Assessment in Mathematics ..... 159

Yukon Literacy Strategy ..... 161

(Acting Minister for Public Service Commission)

Collective bargaining: report on ..... 208

**Devries**

(Economic Development)

Review of contract regulations ..... 216

**MONEY MESSAGE**

Accompanied Bills Nos. 12, 11 & 10 ..... 154

**MOTIONS--COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE**

	<u>Member</u>	<u>Page</u>	<u>Amendment</u>	<u>Disposition</u>
Human Rights Commission Chair and Executive Director appear as witnesses re race relations in the Yukon on Dec. 9, 1993 (C/W Motion #1)	Phelps	181		Agreed
Yukon Family Services Association Executive Director and President appear as witnesses on Jan. 6, 1994 (C/W Motion #2)	Phelps	221		Agreed

**MOTIONS--GOVERNMENT**

	<u>Member</u>	<u>Page</u>	<u>Amendment</u>	<u>Disposition</u>
Human Rights Commission: Ms. Chambers be appointed (#56)	Phelps	244		Agreed

**MOTIONS--OTHER THAN GOVERNMENT**

	<u>Member</u>	<u>Page</u>	<u>Amendment</u>	<u>Disposition</u>
Human Rights Commission should appear before the House to report and advise on race relations in the Yukon (#48)	Cable	161-162		Agreed
Yukon Electrical Co. Ltd. and the Yukon Energy Corporation profit should be set at five percent (#50)	Penikett	162,180, 201	180,201 Debate adjourned	Debate adjourned
Zero Tolerance of violence against women and children (#34)	Commodore	220-221	220-221	Agreed to as amended

**MOTIONS--PROCEDURAL**

	<b><u>Member</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>	<b><u>Amendment</u></b>	<b><u>Disposition</u></b>
Special adjournment motion	Moorcroft	210-211		Negatived
Special adjournment motion	Phillips	216-217		Agreed
Special adjournment motion	Fisher	251-252		Agreed
See also "Extend Sitting Hours"				

**N**

**NOTICE RE OPPOSITION PRIVATE MEMBERS' BUSINESS**

Pursuant to Standing Order 14.2(3) .....	159, 178, 197, 218, 236
--	-------------------------

**NOTICE RE GOVERNMENT PRIVATE MEMBERS' BUSINESS**

Pursuant to Standing Order 14.2(7) .....	169, 188, 209, 228, 247
--	-------------------------

**P**

**PAGES**

Introduction of .....	153
-----------------------	-----

**PETITIONS**

Halting unjustifiable power rate increases (#4)	
Presented (Penikett) .....	154
Report of the Clerk .....	157
Speaker rules petition read and recieved .....	157
Response .....	170
Halting unjustifiable power rate increases (#5)	
Presented (Penikett) .....	170
Report of the Clerk .....	173
Speaker rules petition read and recieved .....	174
Response .....	190
Canadian Government to balance budgets and pay down the debt (#6)	
Presented (Millar) .....	231
Report of the Clerk .....	233
Speaker rules petition not received .....	234

**PRIVILEGE, QUESTION OF**

Raised by Mr. McDonald (in jest) re Minister of Education not returning textbook .....	216
--	-----

**Q**

**QUORUM COUNT**

During debate on:

Bill #42 (Twice on 2nd Reading) ..... 190

**R**

**RECESS**

Requested by Hon. Mr. Phillips re "Lights Across Canada" ceremony ..... 182  
Ordered by Speaker re demonstration in the Gallery ..... 234

**RECOGNITION OF**

International Year of the Family ..... 182  
National Day of Remembrance and Action on Violence Against Women ..... 184  
Remembrance Day ..... 153  
Universal Declaration of Human Rights ..... 193  
World Aids Day ..... 179

**S**

**SESSIONAL PAPERS**

Addendum to the Report of the Chief Electoral Officer on Contributions to Candidates,  
1992 General Election (93-1-71) ..... 154

Auditor General: Report on the examination of the accounts and financial transactions  
of the Government of the Yukon Territory for the year ended March 31, 1993  
(93-1-69) ..... 154

Auditor General: Report on the Study of Human Resource Management in the Yukon  
Territorial Government (dated November, 1993) (93-1-93) ..... 175

Business Development Advisory Board Annual Report 1992-1993 (93-1-72) ..... 156

Clerk of the Assembly: Report on deductions from the indemnities of Members of  
the Legislative Assembly pursuant to subsection 39(6) of the Legislative  
Assembly Act (93-1-70) ..... 154

Community-based Justice: purpose; objectives; principles; program process (93-1-104) ..... 203

Conciliation Board Report dated January 4, 1994: in the matter of the Yukon Public  
Service Staff Relations Act and of a Collective Bargaining Dispute between the  
Public Service Alliance of Canada and the Government of the Yukon (94-1-109) ..... 223

(continued...)

**SESSIONAL PAPERS (continued)**

Contract Regulations Review Discussion paper (December 22, 1993) (93-1-108) .....	215
Dawson City Water and Sewer Upgrade Program – 1993 and 1994 Funding Agreement between the Government of Yukon and Town of the City of Dawson (dated September 28, 1993) (93-1-90) .....	173
"Delivering Good Government" initiative: working group established (memorandum to Government of Yukon employees dated October 4, 1993) (93-1-81) .....	168
Department of Community and Transportation Services: contracts by type and contract number from April 1, 1993 to October 31, 1993 (93-1-89) .....	173
Department of Government Services 1993-95 Strategic Plan (93-1-94) .....	175
Diagnostic Assessment in Mathematics (93-1-75) .....	159
Economic Development Projects for 1993-94: Yukon Mining Incentives Program; Business Development Fund; Community Development Fund; and Economic Development Agreement current project expenditures (93-1-82) .....	168
Elementary school needs in Riverdale; Enrolment history and forecast for Selkirk and Grey Mountain Schools (94-1-111) .....	233
Employer's presentation to the Board of Conciliation in the matter of the Yukon Public Service Staff Relations Act and a dispute affecting the Government of Yukon and the Public Service Alliance of Canada (December, 1993) (93-1-101) .....	195
Enrolment history and forecast for Selkirk and Grey Mountain Schools (93-1-107) .....	207
Environment Ministers meetings in November, 1993 in Saskatoon: news releases related to discussions and decisions (93-1-100) .....	189
Essential Services Agreement between the Yukon Government and Public Service Alliance of Canada (revised September, 1993) (93-1-77) .....	164
Government Leader: report dated December 6, 1993 summarizing the outcome of three intergovernmental meetings and meetings with the Prime Minister of Canada, the Minister of Indian and Northern Affairs and the Minister of Finance (93-1-97) .....	187
Government Leader: report summarizing the Finance Ministers' meeting in Montreal, January 20 and 21, 1994 (94-1-114) .....	243
Government of the Yukon Annual Report, 1992-93 (93-1-78) .....	166
J. V. Clark school in Mayo: Letters to Chief Robert Hager, Na-cho Nyak Dun First Nation dated September 1, 1993 and to Health and Welfare Canada dated August 23, 1993 re health and safety standards (93-1-106) .....	207

(continued)

**SESSIONAL PAPERS (continued)**

J. V. Clark school in Mayo: Letters to Minister of Education dated May 12, 1993, and August 18, 1993 re health and safety concerns of the school; response letter dated September 1, 1993 to three members of the J. V. Clark School Council (93-1-105) ..... 203

Jeep Cherokee produces second commercial in Yukon (News Release dated November 25, 1993) (93-1-87) ..... 173

Letter dated December 31, 1993 from Minister of Communications (Canada), Michel Dupuy to Minister of Education re possible future funding under the "Official Languages in Education (OLE) Program" for Ecole Emilie Tremblay (94-1-113) ..... 241

Negotiating a collective agreement: letter dated December 14, 1993, from David Hobbis, President, Yukon Employees' Union to P.N. Cumming, Public Service Commissioner, re resuming negotiations on December 16, 1993; response to that letter dated December 14, 1993, from P.N. Cumming (93-1-102) ..... 197

North American Free Trade Agreement: no rights or obligations re large-scale water exports and transmittal letter dated December 2, 1993 from Sheila Copps, Minister of the Environment, Government of Canada (93-1-103) ..... 200

Public Accounts of the Government of Yukon for the year ended March 31, 1993 (93-1-96) ..... 185

South Klondike Highway: Agreement between the Government of the Yukon Territory and the State of Alaska re winter maintenance (dated November 8, 1993) (93-1-91) ..... 173

Waste oil disposal plan (News Release dated December 1, 1993) (93-1-95) ..... 179

Writer-in-residence: next to be Maria Campbell (News Release dated November 25, 1993) (93-1-88) ..... 173

Yukon College 1992-1993 Annual Report (94-1-110) ..... 223

Yukon Council on the Economy and the Environment: letter to Tim Preston, Chair, dated November 5, 1993 from the Government Leader re organizing a Yukon Economic Conference (terms of reference attached) and consultation re gambling and casinos (93-1-98) ..... 187

Yukon Development Corporation Annual Report for the year ended March 31, 1993 (93-1-73) ..... 156

Yukon Economic Forecast, Winter 1993/94: "draft" dated November 17, 1993 (94-1-112) ..... 240

Yukon Energy Corporation Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 1992 (93-1-74) ..... 156

(continued...)

**SESSIONAL PAPERS (continued)**

Yukon Government Employee Survey: questionnaire and covering letter from  
the University of Alaska Southeast dated November 23, 1993 (93-1-84) . . . . . 172

Yukon Housing Corporation Annual Report 1992-1993 (93-1-92) . . . . . 173

Yukon Liquor Corporation Annual Report for the year ended March 31, 1993 (93-1-99) . . . . . 187

Yukon Literacy Strategy (dated November, 1993) (93-1-76) . . . . . 161

Yukon Lottery Commission Annual Report 1992-1993 (93-1-83) . . . . . 170

Yukon Public Service Staff Relations Board Twenty-Third Annual Report 1992-93  
(93-1-79) . . . . . 166

Yukon Teachers' Staff Relations Board Nineteenth Annual Report 1992-93  
(93-1-80) . . . . . 166

Yukon Utilities Board Annual Report: year ending March 31, 1993 (93-1-85) . . . . . 172

Yukon Workers' Compensation Health and Safety Board 1992 Annual Report  
(93-1-86) . . . . . 173

**SESSIONAL SUMMARY**

(See Legislative Assembly)

**SIX MONTHS' HOIST AMENDMENT**

Moved to 2nd Reading of Bill #42 (Negatived) . . . . . 191

**SPEAKER**

Casting vote . . . . . 210-211

Introduces Pages . . . . . 153

Marks opening of new Legislative Building in the Northwest Territories . . . . . 161

Presents Bills for Assent . . . . . 205, 217, 237, 252

Recesses House until 7:30 p.m. due to demonstration . . . . . 234

Recesses House until 7:30 p.m. pursuant to Standing Order 2(2) . . . . . 162, 180

Rulings:

    Motions to be dropped from the Order Paper . . . . . 157

    Motions for the Production of Papers to be dropped from the Order Paper . . . . . 157

    Petitions . . . . . 157, 174, 234

Tables Sessional Papers . . . . . 154, 175

**SPECIAL ADJOURNMENT MOTIONS**

(See Motions, Procedural)

T

**TRIBUTES**

Johnson, Bruce (death of) ..... 168  
Smarch, Virginia (death of) ..... 219  
Pugh, Dr. Clayton (death of) ..... 226

U

**UNANIMOUS CONSENT**

To call Bill #103 in Committee of the Whole ..... 213  
To call Bill #103 for Third Reading ..... 216  
To proceed to Government-designated business pursuant to Standing Order 55(3) ..... 154-155  
To 'revise' the wording of an amendment ..... 221  
To waive Standing Order 27(1) re notice ..... 244  
To waive Standing Order 59(2) re reporting a Bill with amendment ..... 237  
To withdraw several motions and motions for production of papers from Order Paper ..... 157

W

**WITNESSES**

Human Rights Commission re race relations in the Yukon ..... 194  
Yukon Family Services Association re Bill #38 ..... 224